locomotives as well as of the ERMTS-2 system affect the overall viability of the project. For

the base case, when the expenditure does not change, the cost amounts to approximately

332.486 billion HUF, and the financial and economic present values are 221.1 and 38.6 billion

HUF, respectively. However, if we take a 20% increase in the expenditure, the FNPV

significantly increases to 287.6 billion. Consequently, the ENPV also turns negative and

remains at approximately -105.1 billion. Interestingly, a decrease of 20% in CAPEX improves

the financial net present value to 154.61, and the economic net present value to 27.9 billion,

which would turn the project viable if the economic benefits are also incorporated.

Nevertheless, a 10% decrease compared to the initial amount would still yield a negative NPV

from both aspects, suggesting that it is extremely sensitive to fluctuations in costs. These results

highlight the importance of an adequate procurement strategy, as any unplanned rise in the need

60

for investment would result in negative financial outcomes and diminished economic benefits,

summarised below.

All values in mHUF

% Change in CapEx CAPEX value FNPV ENPV

-20% 265 989  - 154 610   27 903

-10% 299 237  - 187 859  - 5 346

-5% 315 861  - 204 483  - 21 970

0% 332 486  - 221 107  - 38 595

5% 349 110  - 237 732  - 55 219

10% 365 734  - 254 356  - 71 843

20% 398 983  - 287 605  - 105 092

Table 22 Sensitivity analysis of capital expenditures (own calculation)

However, apart from the general price increases in the capex expenditures, another

important factor must be considered, which has not yet been assessed in the analysis. As it was

introduced in the methodology chapter of the thesis, due to the lack of information regarding

the state of the line 30 connecting Székesfehérvár and Zamárdi, the thesis assumed that apart

from the ERTMS level 2 system, the line is suitable for a speed that would ensure the one-hour

travel time between the two destinations.

On the other hand, the obvious question may arise in the reader: what if the line is unable

[…]

in low added value to the investment. The summarized results can be seen below.

All values in mHUF

% Change Climate change FNPV ENPV

-20% 2 665 - 221 107  - 39 737

-10% 3 046 - 221 107  - 39 356

-5% 3 427 - 221 107  - 38 975

0% 3 807 - 221 107  - 38 595

5% 4 188 - 221 107  - 38 214

10% 4 569 - 221 107  - 37 833

20% 4 949 - 221 107  - 37 452

Table 24. Sensitivity analysis of Climate change costs (own calculation)

Similarly, CO₂ emissions were also modelled as a sensitivity category, arising from the

reduction of air pollution and greenhouse gases from the anticipated decrease in the volume of

car rides between the cities. For the base scenario, the benefit arising from the reduction is

expected to amount to 1.3 billion HUF, and the ENPV is 38.56. Changing the CO₂ benefit by

plus or minus 20% produces ENPV values of between about 38.98 and 38.21 billion. As in the

case of climate change effects, there is little variation in the received results, entailing that

although the benefits of the project are environmentally valuable, the savings in CO₂ emissions

do not make a significant difference to the overall financial or economic performance.

All values in mHUF

% Change CO2 Emissions FNPV ENPV

-20%   895 - 221 107 - 38 978

-10% 1 022 - 221 107 - 38 850

-5% 1 150 - 221 107 - 38 722

0% 1 278 - 221 107 - 38 595

5% 1 406 - 221 107 - 38 467

10% 1 533 - 221 107 - 38 339

20% 1 661 - 221 107 - 38 211

Table 25 Sensitivity analysis of CO2 costs (own calculation)

As the next step of the analysis, the travel safety-related benefits of the investment were

measured. Based on the European Union’s reports, as the rail network overall is safer than travel

63

by road, its benefits are quantifiable in terms of avoided accident costs. For the base case, the

travel safety benefit is 819 million HUF, and the economic value is 38,595. A 20% change in

this parameter in either direction results in an insignificant difference in ENPV. This means

that, like climate and CO₂, safety is a supporting but not determining factor in the overall value

[…]

of the project. It adds credibility and popular appeal to the project but does not change its

financial or economic grade.

All values in mHUF

% Change Travel Safety FNPV ENPV

-20% 573 - 221 107 - 38 840

-10% 655 - 221 107 - 38 758

-5% 737 - 221 107 - 38 676

0% 819 - 221 107 - 38 595

5% 900 - 221 107 - 38 513

10% 982 - 221 107 - 38 431

20% 1 064 - 221 107 - 38 349

Table 26 Sensitivity analysis of travel safety benefits (own calculation)

However, travel time savings are a more sensitive parameter in the analysis. This is

perhaps the most important benefit assumed in the project, apart from the tourism-related

benefits, as faster trains and improved connections will reduce the travel time of passengers. In

the base case, the travel time saved is 79.5 billion HUF, where, not surprisingly, the economic

net present value is much more sensitive to variation. A 20% increase in travel time savings

raises the ENPV to around -14.7 billion HUF, while a 20% decrease reduces the ENPV to -62.5

billion. The results show that the project is less economically viable when the passengers save

less time with travel than is assumed.

All values in mHUF

   % Change  Travel Time  FNPV ENPV

-20%   55 643  - 221 107  - 62 442

-10%   63 592  - 221 107  - 54 493

-5%   71 541  - 221 107  - 46 544

0%   79 490  - 221 107  - 38 595

5%   87 439  - 221 107  - 30 646

10%   95 388  - 221 107  - 22 697

20%   103 337  - 221 107  - 14 747

Table 27. Sensitivity analysis of travel time savings (own calculation)

As the next step of the calculation, the changes derived from revenue changes were

observed, resulting from the anticipated ticket sale changes. As the demand for the service

changes and thus the ridership of the carriers varies, so do the financial and economic benefits

derived from the investment.  Although the impact of the changes in revenues is significant in

both directions, even with the best possible estimation, both FNPV and ENPV remain negative,

which means that the project will neither become profitable nor generate enough economic